
Quarter
Apr-Jun 2020

Notes: ED attendances includes every patient visit to the ED during the defined period. The vast majority of ED attendances are classified as
‘emergency presentations’. The remaining ED attendances include non-emergency visits such as planned returns, pre-arranged admissions, some
outpatient visits and private referrals.

 (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
(n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Apr-Jun 2020 and provided only for comparison purposes

 Healthcare Quarterly, Apr-Jun 2020

 Mount Druitt Hospital
 District group 1 (C1)

 Emergency department activity

Apr-Jun 2020Apr-Jun 2019

All arrivals at ED by ambulance 1,262 1,476

Difference % change

-14.5%-214

-35.4%-3,521ED Attendances 9,9336,412

Emergency presentations 9,8806,387 -35.4%-3,493

-30.1%

-38.3%

-38.6%

-24.8%

-24.2%

-254

-1,413

-1,397

-421

-8

Emergency presentation by
triage category

T1: Resuscitation

T2: Emergency

T3: Urgent

T4: Semi-urgent

T5: Non-urgent 845

3,691

3,615

1,696

33

591

2,278

2,218

1,275

25

-25.2%-352Admissions to hospital from EDs 1,3951,043

 Emergency department performance

Apr-Jun 2020Apr-Jun 2019

Time to treatment
by triage category

T2: Emergency

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T3: Urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T4: Semi-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

T5: Non-urgent

Median time to treatment

90th percentile time to treatment

% started treatment on time

10m

22m

53.7%

10m

28m

50.5%

19m

48m

77.6%

27m

1h 41m

58.3%

22m

1h 04m

88.3%

39m

2h 03m

69.1%

20m

1h 15m

96%

32m

2h 00m

90.4%

Difference

3.2 percentage points

-6m

0m

19.3 percentage points

-53m

-8m

19.2 percentage points

-59m

-17m

5.6 percentage points

-45m

-12m

Peer group results

8m

21m

67.6%

16m

47m

80.0%

18m

1h 15m

85.9%

17m

1h 14m

96.3%

Patients starting treatment on time %

Median time to leave the ED

90th percentile time to leave the ED

Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation 70.8%

8h 59m

3h 19m

63.5%

77.4%

7h 17m

2h 52m

78.1%

6.6 percentage points

-102m

-27m

14.6 percentage points

77.7%

6h 04m

2h 22m

82.1%

Transfer of care

Median transfer of care time (minutes)

90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)

Percent on target 92.2%

26m

13m

96.5%

21m

12m

4.3 percentage points

-5m

-1m

94.9%

22m

11m



 Healthcare Quarterly, Apr-Jun 2020

 Mount Druitt Hospital
 District group 1 (C1)

 Elective surgery activity

Apr-Jun 2020Apr-Jun 2019

Elective surgery procedures performed 201 658

Difference % change

-69.5%-457

-87.8%
-47.4%
-59.1%

-287
-111
-55

Urgency category
Urgent

Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 327

234
93

40

123
38

Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the
end of quarter

9261,333 44.0%407

Urgency category
Urgent
Semi-urgent
Non-urgent 755

165
6

1,191
131
11

57.7%
-20.6%
83.3%

436
-34
5

2020Q1

 Elective surgery performance

Apr-Jun 2020 Apr-Jun 2019

Waiting time (days)

Urgent
Median

90th percentile

Semi-urgent
Median

90th percentile

Non-urgent
Median

90th percentile

 9 days
 (*)

 13 days
 (*)

 74 days
 113 days

 43 days
 73 days

 378 days
 (*)

 134 days
 322 days

Elective surgery
procedures performed
on time

All procedures 100%75.1%

      Urgent

      Semi-urgent

      Non-urgent

100%100%

100%78%

100%42.5%

Difference

-4 days

40 days

31 days

244 days

-24.9 percentage points

-57.5 percentage points

-22.0 percentage points

0.0 percentage points

Peer group results

26 days

14 days

104 days

56 days

413 days

361 days

77.8%

58.3%
81.8%
99.0%

  (*)     Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy
 (n/a)  not applicable
 ██    Results are for Apr-Jun 2020 and provided only for comparison purposes

 Admitted patient activity

Average length of stay
(days)

      Acute
            Acute Overnight
      Non-acute
      Mental health n/an/a

18.3
2.4
1.7

17.6
2.9
1.9

Apr-Jun 2020 Apr-Jun 2019

Episodes

All episodes

      Acute

            Acute Overnight

            Acute Same Day

      Non-acute

      Mental health

1,865 2,965

1,527 2,651

684 1,288

843 1,363

338 314

0 0

Hospital bed days

All bed days

      Acute

      Non-acute

      Mental health 0

5,754

4,487

10,241

0

5,939

2,826

8,765

Difference % change

7.6%

-38.2%

-46.9%

-42.4%

-37.1%

24

-520

-604

-1,124

-1,100

3.2%

-37.0%

-14.4%

0

185

-1,661

-1,476

Babies born in Mount Druitt Hospital <5<5


