## Healthcare Quarterly, Apr-Jun 2020

## **Mount Druitt Hospital**

District group 1 (C1)



Emergency department a	activity				
		Apr-Jun 2020	Apr-Jun 2019	Difference	% change
All arrivals at ED by ambulance		1,262	1,476	-214	-14.5%
ED Attendances		6,412	9,933	-3,521	-35.4%
Emergency presentations		6,387	9,880	-3,493	-35.4%
	T1: Resuscitation	25	33	-8	-24.2%
	T2: Emergency	1,275	1,696	-421	-24.8%
Emergency presentation by triage category	T3: Urgent	2,218	3,615	-1,397	-38.6%
	T4: Semi-urgent	2,278	3,691	-1,413	-38.3%
	T5: Non-urgent	591	845	-254	-30.1%
Admissions to hospital from EDs		1,043	1,395	-352	-25.2%

Emergency dep	partment per	formance				
			Apr-Jun 2020	Apr-Jun 2019	Difference	Peer group results
		Median time to treatment	10m	10m	0m	8m
	T2: Emergency	90th percentile time to treatment	22m	28m	-6m	21m
		% started treatment on time	53.7%	50.5%	3.2 percentage points	67.6%
		Median time to treatment	19m	27m	-8m	16m
	T3: Urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	48m	1h 41m	-53m	47m
Time to treatment		% started treatment on time	77.6%	58.3%	19.3 percentage points	80.0%
by triage category		Median time to treatment	22m	39m	-17m	18m
	T4: Semi-urgent	90th percentile time to treatment	1h 04m	2h 03m	-59m	1h 15m
		% started treatment on time	88.3%	69.1%	19.2 percentage points	85.9%
	T5: Non-urgent	Median time to treatment	20m	32m	-12m	17m
		90th percentile time to treatment	1h 15m	2h 00m	-45m	1h 14m
		% started treatment on time	96%	90.4%	5.6 percentage points	96.3%
Patients starting treatment on time %		78.1%	63.5%	14.6 percentage points	82.1%	
Median time to leave the ED			2h 52m	3h 19m	-27m	2h 22m
90th percentile time to leave the ED		7h 17m	8h 59m	-102m	6h 04m	
Patients leaving the ED within four hours of presentation		77.4%	70.8%	6.6 percentage points	77.7%	
	Median transfer of	f care time (minutes)	12m	13m	-1m	11m
Transfer of care	90th percentile transfer of care time (minutes)		21m	26m	-5m	22m
	Percent on target		96.5%	92.2%	4.3 percentage points	94.9%

Notes: ED attendances includes every patient visit to the ED during the defined period. The vast majority of ED attendances are classified as 'emergency presentations'. The remaining ED attendances include non-emergency visits such as planned returns, pre-arranged admissions, some outpatient visits and private referrals.

<sup>(\*)</sup> Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy (n/a) not applicable

Results are for Apr-Jun 2020 and provided only for comparison purposes

## Healthcare Quarterly, Apr-Jun 2020

## **Mount Druitt Hospital**

District group 1 (C1)



Elective surgery a	ctivity				
		Apr-Jun 2020	Apr-Jun 2019	Difference	% change
Elective surgery procedures performed		201	658	-457	-69.5%
	Urgent	38	93	-55	-59.1%
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	123	234	-111	-47.4%
	Non-urgent	40	327	-287	-87.8%
Patients on waiting list ready for elective surgery at the end of quarter		1,333	926	407	44.0%
	Urgent	11	6	5	83.3%
Urgency category	Semi-urgent	131	165	-34	-20.6%
	Non-urgent	1,191	755	436	57.7%

Elective surgery performance							
			Apr-Jun 2020	Apr-Jun 2019	Difference	Peer group results	
Waiting time (days)	Urgent	Median	9 days	13 days	-4 days	14 days	
		90th percentile	(*)	(*)		26 days	
	Semi-urgent	Median	74 days	43 days	31 days	56 days	
		90th percentile	113 days	73 days	40 days	104 days	
	Non-urgent	Median	378 days	134 days	244 days	361 days	
		90th percentile	(*)	322 days		413 days	
Elective surgery procedures performed on time	All procedures		75.1%	100%	-24.9 percentage points	77.8%	
	Urgent		100%	100%	0.0 percentage points	99.0%	
	Semi-urgent		78%	100%	-22.0 percentage points	81.8%	
	Non-urgent		42.5%	100%	-57.5 percentage points	58.3%	

Admitted patient ac	tivity				
		Apr-Jun 2020	Apr-Jun 2019	Difference	% change
	All episodes	1,865	2,965	-1,100	-37.1%
	Acute	1,527	2,651	-1,124	-42.4%
Established	Acute Overnight	684	1,288	-604	-46.9%
Episodes	Acute Same Day	843	1,363	-520	-38.2%
	Non-acute	338	314	24	7.6%
	Mental health	0	0		
Average length of stay	Acute	1.9	1.7		
(days)	Acute Overnight	2.9	2.4		
	Non-acute	17.6	18.3		
	Mental health	n/a	n/a		
	All bed days	8,765	10,241	-1,476	-14.4%
Heavital had dave	Acute	2,826	4,487	-1,661	-37.0%
Hospital bed days	Non-acute	5,939	5,754	185	3.2%
	Mental health	0	0	0	
Babies born in Mount Druitt Hospital		<5	<5		

<sup>(\*)</sup> Suppressed due to small numbers and to protect patient privacy (n/a) not applicable

Results are for Apr-Jun 2020 and provided only for comparison purposes